

No. 13-317

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES

HALLIBURTON CO. AND DAVID LESAR,
Petitioners,

v.

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC., FKA ARCHDIOCESE OF
MILWAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND, INC.,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari To The United States Court of
Appeals For The Fifth Circuit

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF AARP AND
NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS
ASSOCIATION, INC., IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

JOSEPH BRADY
General Counsel
RICK FLEMING
A. VALERIE MIRKO
CHRISTOPHER STALEY
NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES
ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION
750 First Street, NE
Suite 1140
Washington, DC 20002
Tel. (202) 737-0900

JAY E. SUSHELSKY*
AARP FOUNDATION
LITIGATION

MICHAEL SCHUSTER
AARP
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Tel. (202) 434-2060
jsushelsky@aarp.org
**Counsel of Record*
for Amici Curiae AARP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE FRAUD-ON-THE-MARKET
PRESUMPTION MAKES 10b-5 PRIVATE
SECURITIES FRAUD CLASS ACTIONS A VIABLE
REMEDY FOR DEFRAUDED INVESTORS 5

II. PRIVATE SECURITIES LITIGATION SERVES A
CRUCIAL ROLE IN ENFORCING SECURITIES
LAWS, MAINTAINING INVESTOR CONFIDENCE,
AND COMPENSATING VICTIMS OF FRAUD..... 7

A. Defrauded Investors Have Recovered
Their Losses as a Result of This Court’s
Emphasis on the Importance of Private
Securities Litigation in Maintaining the
Integrity of the Markets and Deterring
and Redressing Securities Fraud 10

B. Congress Has Also Expressed Its
Continued Support for the
Important Role Private Securities
Litigation Plays in Deterring
Fraud, Compensating Victims,
and Promoting Market Integrity 17

III.	RULE 10b-5 REPRESENTS INVESTORS' ONLY SOURCE OF REDRESS BECAUSE OF FEDERAL LIMITATIONS ON SECURITIES FRAUD CLAIMS BASED ON STATE LAW.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allyn v. Dually</i> , 725 So. 2d 94 (Miss. 1998).....	23
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1184 (2013)	6, 19
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985)	10
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	10, 22
<i>Dunn v. Borta</i> , 369 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	5
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	14, 15
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	16
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	22

<i>Kaufman v. i-Stat Corp.</i> , 754 A.2d 1188 (N.J. 2000)	23, 24
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	11, 12, 22
<i>Mirkin v. Wasserman</i> , 858 P.2d 568 (Cal. 1993)	24
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Bos. (USA), Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	22
<i>SEC v. WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	16
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>State v. Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc.</i> , 292 P.3d 525 (Or. 2012).....	23
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	11, 19
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	12, 18

Statutes

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act (PSLRA), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (§10(b))	<i>passim</i>
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act (SLUSA), 15 U.S.C. §§ 77p(b), 78bb(f) (2012)	<i>passim</i>
Unif. Sec. Act § 410(a)(2) (1956)	23
Unif. Sec. Act § 509(b) (2002) & comments	23

Rules & Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	5, 6

Legislative Materials

Common Sense Legal Reforms Act of 1995, H.R. 10, 104th Cong. § 204(c) (1995)	19
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.)	18
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995).....	17, 21
S. Rep. No. 105-182 (1998).....	21

<i>Testimony Before the Subcomm. on Fin. Servs. & Gen. Gov't of the H. Comm. on Appropriations, 113th Cong. 5 (2013) (statement of Mary Jo White, Chair, U.S. SEC)</i>	8
--	---

Miscellaneous

<i>3 Ex-Officials of Global Crossing are Fined in SEC Settlement, NY Times (Apr. 13, 2005), http://www.nytimes.com/ 2005/04/12/business/worldbusiness/ 12iht-global.html</i>	15
Luis A. Aguilar, Commissioner, U.S. SEC, Address at the Council of Institutional Investors Spring Meeting: Facilitating Real Capital Formation (Apr. 4, 2011)	11, 12
Barbara Black, <i>Eliminating Securities Fraud Class Actions Under The Radar</i> , 2009 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 802 (2009)	11, 15, 20
Brief For Former Members of Congress, Senior SEC Officials, and Congressional Counsel as Amici Curiae Supporting Neither Party...	20
Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010) (No. 08-905)	9

- Bruce Carton, *SEC to Receive 2% Budget Increase in FY 2014, Far Below 26% Requested Increase*, Compliance Week (Jan. 14, 2014), <http://www.complianceweek.com/sec-to-receive-2-budget-increase-in-fy-2014-far-below-26-requested-increase/article/329305/>..... 8
- Lisa L. Casey, *Class Action Criminality*, 34 Iowa J. Corp. L. 153 (2008) 7
- John C. Coffee, Jr., *Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and Its Implementation*, 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1534 (2006) 13, 14
- James D. Cox & Randall S. Thomas, *Mapping the American Shareholder Litigation Experience: A Survey of Empirical Studies of the Enforcement of the U.S. Securities Law*, 6 European Company & Fin. L. Rev. 164 (2010) 12, 13
- James D. Cox & Randall S. Thomas, *SEC Enforcement Heuristics: An Empirical Inquiry*, 53 Duke L.J. 737 (2003) 9, 12, 14
- Julie Creswell & Nomi Prins, *The Emperor of Greed*, Fortune, June 24, 2002 15

Paul Davidson, <i>Budget Deal Puts Squeeze on Financial Regulators</i> , USA Today, Jan. 15, 2014 http://www.usatoday.com/story/money/business/2014/01/14/spending-bill-financial-regulators/4480599/	8
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Basic at Twenty: Rethinking Fraud on the Market</i> , 2009 Wis. L. Rev. 151 (2009)	19
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Judgment Day for Fraud-on-the-Market?: Reflections on Amgen and the Second Coming of Halliburton</i> (Geo. Pub. L. & Legal Theory Research Paper No. 13-058, 2013), available at, http://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/facpub/1226	6, 18, 19, 20
NERA Econ. Consulting, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2013 Full-Year Review</i> (Jan. 21, 2014)	16
Pet'rs' Br.	22, 23
Elisse B. Walter, Commissioner, U.S. SEC, Remarks Before the FINRA Institute at Wharton Certified Regulatory and Compliance Professional (CRCP) Program (Nov. 8, 2011).....	9, 12, 14
John M. Wunderlich, <i>"Uniform" Standards for Securities Class Actions</i> , 80 Tenn. L. Rev. 167 (2012)	22
